

# STATE OF TENNESSEE DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOILER, ELEVATOR & AMUSEMENT DEVICE DIVISION 220 FRENCH LANDING DRIVE NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243 615-741-2123

#### NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING SPECIAL CALLED MEETING OF THE ELEVATOR & AMUSEMENT DEVICE SAFETY BOARD MARCH 24, 2009 9:00 A.M. (CST)

The State of Tennessee Elevator & Amusement Device Safety Board will hold a special called meeting on Tuesday, March 24, 2009, at 9:00 a.m. (CST). The meeting will be held at the office of the Department of Labor and Workforce Development located at 220 French Landing Drive, Nashville, Tennessee. The Volunteer Room near the Cafeteria on the 1<sup>st</sup> Floor, Side A, will be utilized. The meeting will be conducted permitting participation by electronic or other means of communication. Please contact Chief Elevator Inspector, Ron Sidler, of the Elevator Division at (615) 741-2123 for more information.

The Elevator & Amusement Device Safety Board is comprised of seven (7) members. The focus of the Elevator & Amusement Device Safety Board include: licensing elevator inspectors; consulting with engineering authorities and organizations studying and developing safety codes; and determining what rules and regulations governing elevators, dumbwaiters, escalators, aerial passenger tramways, moving walks and amusement devices are adequate, reasonable and necessary to provide for the safety of life, limb and property, and to protect the public welfare.

Individuals with disabilities requiring an accommodation should contact Evelyn Gaines Guzmán or Annie Hendricks ten days prior to the meeting.

Evelyn Gaines Guzmán or Annie Hendricks

### Evelyn.Gaines.Guzman@state.tn.us or Annie.Hendricks@state.tn.us

Telephone: 615-253-1331 or 615-253-2167

TN Relay Service: 711

Servicio de Relevo en Español: 1-866 503-0263 (Voice, TTY, ASCII)

Fax: 615-532-1355



"The Tennessee Department of Labor and Workforce Development is an equal opportunity employer/program; auxiliary aids and services are available upon request."



#### STATE OF TENNESSEE

## **AGENDA**

SPECIAL CALLED MEETING OF THE
ELEVATOR & AMUSEMENT DEVICE SAFETY BOARD
MARCH 24, 2009 – 9:00 A.M. (CST)
VOLUNTEER ROOM – FLOOR 1 – SIDE A
220 FRENCH LANDING DRIVE
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE 37243

- I. Call Meeting to Order
- II. Introduction and Announcements
- III. Conflict of Interest Disclosures
- IV. Adoption of the Agenda
- V. <u>New Business</u>

09-06- Proposed Amusement Device Rules

VII. Adjournment